UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

Unogt o

SOU?:T;‘;‘ ,-A

Npres

NCy v
« U

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

HOUSTON DIVISION

In re ENRON CORPORATION SECURITIES § Civil Action No. H-01-3624

AND ERISA LITIGATIONS

This Document Relates To:

MARK NEWBY, et al., Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,
VS.

ENRON CORP,, et al.,

Defendants.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, et al., Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,
vs.

KENNETH L. LAY, et al.,
Defendants.

won

SO O SO I AP L P AT D s S (s M s s S s s s € o s LN e

(Consolidated)
CLASS ACTION

DATE: December 11, 2003

TIME: 2:00 p.m.

COURTROOM: The Honorable
Melinda Harmon

LEAD COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

Michagl p., Miby, (g

-8

iv g



L

II.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCGTION ....otiiiiietireeteeteereresennssee st ree et sass e eese et shesss s e e senestsstabessosennen 1
PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE, WERE

NECESSARILY INCURRED AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED .......cccoececeerivnernnnns 2
1. MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD HYNES & LERACHLLP

EXPENSES.....oot ettt sense s sensse e tsnaest s saeseseesasssesessessssnessanenes 3

a. Experts’/Consultants’/Investigators’ Fees ($1,696,097.74)............. 3

() Financial Consultants ($808,573.57) ..ccceeeiveiiericievenniene 3

(2) Computer Consultants ($58,241.05) ..o oo, 3

3 Investigator and Witness Expenses ($731,308.04) .............. 3

(4)  Accounting Consultants (820,212.00) ..........ccccevirerevecenne. 4

(5) Lawyers’ Obligations Consultants ($11,200.00)................. 4

(6)  Energy Consultant ($11,200.00).........ccccceimmennvirronrrerrencens 4

(7)  Mediator (855,363.08) ....coevrrevcreierinrnninese e 4

b. Class Action Notices/Business Wire ($3,581.00)......ccccccviverveennnn. 4

c. Filing and Witness Fees ($79,826.55) covcccevvvniminrnreneeecreeecenens 5

d. Computerized Legal Research ($354,534.90) ....cccccerviiieninniinnenn 5

€. Meals, Hotels and Transportation ($866,156.76) ......c.cc.ccoevvervnnn. 5

f. Overnight Delivery ($65,419.42).....ccoiiimiimmmicrninniinnirenicnnn 6

g Photocopy Expenses ($1,489,483.53) .cccvvivrvceciieniiireeie e, 6

h. Telephone and Telecopier Expenses ($57,566.34) ...........ccceevee.... 6

1. Court Reporters ($164,798.29) ...covvvveriinriceeciinrisecieeeeevs e 6

J- Miscellaneous ($64,356.03)...cccccccoovvriiimniireinriiineere e srveesee e 7

2. GENOVESE JOBLOVE & BATTISTA PA EXPENSES .........cccovvuvvinnnn. 7

3. CUNEO WALDMAN & GILBERT, LLP EXPENSES........c.cccocoverrrne. 7



111

Page

4. SCHWARTZ, JUNELL, GREENBERG & OATHOUT, LLP
EXPENSES ...ttt sttt e e et st s et e 8
CONCLUSION ...ttt et e st seessn et ses s res e sesasesecinsneesessesnnenesnssnes 9

-ii -



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gottlieb v. Wiles,
150 F.R.D. 174 (D. Colo. 1993),
rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Gottlieb v. Barry,

43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) c.ooviviiiiiicniiiircn et

Harris v. Marhoefer,

24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994) w...ooovororeeesoroeseseeeeseeeesseseseeseseseeese s

In re McDonnell Douglas Equip. Leasing Sec. Litig.,

842 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....oovvoveemermrersreseeeeereeereeersessssssesssonn

In re Media Vision Technology Sec. Litig.,

913 F. Supp. 1362 (N.D. Cal. 1996) ......ccocoecriciiiiiiiiniincneeenecenne

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,

396 U.S. 375 (1970)cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininr s saeesesscnsns

Thornberry v. Delta Air Lines,
676 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982),

vacated on other grounds, 461 U.S. 952 (1983)....ccccccvvvvinivnenvcccnnenne.

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15US.C

§78U-A(2) (WA eririiiririiciniiiir e

- i -

Page



L INTRODUCTION

On November 5, 2003 the Court granted Representative Plaintiffs’' motion for final approval
of the Stipulation of Partial Settlement dated as of August 29, 2002 (the “Stipulation”) entered into
between the Representative Plaintiffs on the one hand and Andersen Worldwide Societe Cooperative
(“AWSC™),? Arthur Andersen (United Kingdom), Arthur Andersen-Brazil and Andersen Co. (India)
(the “Defendant Member Firms”) on the other. In recognition of the enormous expense incurred and
to be incurred in prosecuting these cases on behalf of the classes, the Stipulation provides for the
establishment of an Expense Fund of $15 million from the Settlement Fund. In addition, the
Expense Fund has been allocated, with the approval of the Court, 80.5% to the Newby and WSIB
Actions on the one hand and 19.5% to the Tittle Action on the other. Counsel to the Lead Plaintiffin
the Newby and WSIB Actions, The Regents of the University of California (the “Regents”), seek
$4,841,820.56 in partial reimbursement of their expenses. Firms working with Milberg Weiss
Bershad Hynes & Lerach LLP (“Milberg Weiss”) in the prosecution of this Litigation, Genovese
Joblove & Battista PA; Cuneo Waldman & Gilbert, LLP; and Schwartz, Junell, Greenberg &
Oathout, LLP also seck reimbursement of their expenses in the amounts of $128,129.58, $28,093.26,
and $10,521.99, respectively. Submitted herewith are the declarations of Helen J. Hodges, Craig P.
Rieders, Jonathan W. Cuneo, and Roger B. Greenberg in support of this expense reimbursement.

Lead Plaintiff’s Counsel’s efforts in reaching this partial settlement and in the further
prosecution of this litigation included an intensive legal and factual investigation of the potential
claims, preparation of highly detailed and specific complaints and amended complaints alleging

wrongdoing during the class period, briefing motions to dismiss, and ongoing factual investigation

: Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined in this Memorandum have the same

meaning as set forth in the Stipulation.

2 AWSC is now “en liquidation” under Swiss law.

-1-



utilizing investigators employed by counsel as well as outside investigative firms, who identified,
located, contacted and interviewed hundreds of potential witnesses including former Enron
employees. Counsel incurred and are incurring reasonable and necessary expenses in furtherance of
their ongoing representation of the class such as costs associated with the document depository, copy
costs, consultants’ fees, computerized database services, filing and service of process fees, postage,
federal express, telephone and facsimile expenses, and costs to comply with the notice requirements
of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act 0of 1995 (“PSLRA”). Partial reimbursement of those
expenses is now sought.

For the reasons set forth below, we respectfully submit that the expenses for which partial
reimbursement is sought are fair and reasonable under the applicable legal standards. The expenses
should be awarded by the Court in the amount requested.

IL PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE, WERE
NECESSARILY INCURRED AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED

(133

[TIhe foundation for the historic practice of granting reimbursement for the costs of
litigation ... is part of the original authority of the chancellor to do equity in a particular situation.””
Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,396 U.S. 375, 392-93 (1970) (citation omitted). An attorney who has
created a common fund has a right to reimbursement even if the litigation does not produce, or may
never produce, an actual recovery. /d. The appropriate analysis to apply in deciding which expenses
are compensable in a common fund case is whether the particular costs are of the type typically
billed by attorneys to paying clients in the marketplace. Harris v. Marhoefer, 24 F.3d 16, 19 (9th
Cir. 1994). See also In re Media Vision Technology Sec. Litig., 913 F. Supp. 1362, 1366 (N.D. Cal.
1996). Those expenses customarily billed to a fee-paying client are appropriate for reimbursement
in common fund litigation. The categories of expenses for which counsel seek reimbursement here
are the type of expenses routinely charged to hourly clients and, therefore, should be reimbursed out

of the common fund.



1. MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD HYNES & LERACH LLP

EXPENSES
a. Experts’/Consultants’/Investigators’ Fees
($1,696,097.74)

Milberg Weiss seeks reimbursement for the following categories of experts/consultants or
investigators.’

1) Financial Consultants ($808,573.57)

We have engaged a number of consultants with financial expertise. Some assisted in drafting
allegations and assisting with discovery regarding the financial institution defendants. Others have
analyzed and assisted with damages, a critical element of plaintiffs’ case.

2) Computer Consultants ($58,241.05)

When Andersen revealed that it had destroyed documents, we moved immediately for an
order to preserve documents and to assess what had been destroyed. The Court ordered, among
other things, that Andersen make its expert available to our expert to enable us to evaluate
Andersen’s efforts to preserve documents and identify those that had been destroyed or deleted from
physical or electronic files.

We engaged experts in computer forensics to assist us in assessing Andersen’s preservation
and identification efforts. Those experts have continued to assist us with electronic discovery issues.

A3) Investigator and Witness Expenses ($731,308.04)

Identifying, locating and interviewing witnesses regarding the alleged wrongdoing by Enron
and defendants is a massive, ongoing project. To date, hundreds of witnesses have been located and

interviewed. We engaged a firm of investigators to work with us in this effort.

Because the litigation is ongoing, these individuals or entities are identified generically.

-3-




(4)  Accounting Consultants ($20,212.00)

An important element of the class’s claims in this litigation involves the manner in which
Enron accounted for numerous transactions and reported its financial condition. The presence of
these issues (as well as Arthur Andersen LLP) mandates the assistance of accounting and auditing
consultants. We have engaged accounting and auditing consultants for the pleading and discovery
phase of the case.

(5) Lawyers’ Obligations Consultants ($11,200.00)

As the Court is well aware, law firms were named as defendants in the litigation. We
engaged consultants whén developing the allegations in the complaints regarding the law firm’s
duties and obligations.

(6) Energy Consultant ($11,200.00)

We engaged experts to assist us in understanding the dynamics and practices in the energy
industry.

(7)  Mediator ($55,363.08)

This represents the Newby plaintiffs’ share of the court-ordered mediation with Arthur
Andersen LLP.

b. Class Action Notices/Business Wire ($3,581.00)

Counsel are seeking reimbursement of expenses incurred by reason of plaintiffs’ compliance
with the PSLRA, 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(A)(i), which requires that, within 20 days after the date on
which a class action is filed under the PSLRA, “the plaintiff or plaintiffs shall cause to be published,
in a widely circulated national business-oriented publication or wire service, a notice advising
members of the purported plaintiff class — (I) of the pendency of action, the claims asserted therein,
and the purported class period; and (II) that, not later than 60 days after the date on which the notice
is published, any member of the purported class may move the court to serve as lead plaintiffof the

purported class.”
-4-



C. Filing and Witness Fees ($79,826.55)

Plaintiffs’ counsel seek reimbursement of filing, service of process and witness fees of
$79,826.55. Such reimbursement is appropriate inasmuch as “[a] filing or service fee is
unquestionably a necessary expense of every litigation.” Media Vision, 913 F. Supp. at 1371.

d. Computerized Legal Research ($354,534.90)

Counsel seek $354,534.90 in reimbursement for computerized legal research for such
services as LEXIS, Westlaw, and online library research, such as Disclosure, Inc., Dow Jones
Interactive, CDA Investment Technologies, Pacer Service Center and Choice Point. These
expensive services allowed counsel to access Enron’s SEC filings, perform media searches on
Enron, research insider stock transactions, perform research in developing damage analyses, and
respond to defendants’ motions to dismiss. The reimbursement requested represents the actual
charges of the vendors in question, and are properly reimbursable as taxable costs. See Media
Vision, 913 F. Supp. at 1371. Indeed, courts recognize that these tools create efficiencies in
_ litigation and, ultimately, save clients and the class money. See Gottlieb v. Wiles, 150 F.R.D. 174,
183 (D. Colo. 1993), rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Gottlieb v. Barry, 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir.
1994) (underscoring the time-saving attributes of computerized research as a reason reimbursement
should be encouraged and noting that fee-paying clients reimburse counsel for computerized legal
research).

e. Meals, Hotels and Transportation ($866,156.76)

Courts allow travel expenses, as long as they are “‘incidental and necessary.’” Thornberry v.
Delta Air Lines, 676 F.2d 1240, 1244 (9th Cir. 1982), vacated on other grounds, 461 U.S. 952
(1983) (citation omitted). Counsel, as well as their support staff and investigators in this case have

traveled extensively to conduct witness interviews, to take or defend depositions, to appear before




the Court and the Bankruptcy Court for hearings and to attend mediation sessions. Milberg Weiss’
records reflect in excess of 500 trips throughout the United States in this effort.

f. Overnight Delivery (565,419.42)

Prior to the Court’s entry of an Order for website service, we used overnight delivery for
most pleadings filed and served. We have used overnight delivery for communications with clients,
for delivery of documents for depositions and various other projects.

g Photocopy Expenses ($1,489,483.53)

Photocopy costs are customarily reimbursed in common fund cases. See In re McDonnell
Douglas Equip. Leasing Sec. Litig., 842 F. Supp. 733, 746 (S.D.N.Y. 1994). Duplication of the
documents obtained from public sources, defendants and former employees is vital. The
reimbursement sought here represents only the amounts paid to outside vendors, primarily Lex
Solutio in connection with copy costs and document depository expenses. No in-house copy charges
are sought at this time.

h. Telephone and Telecopier Expenses ($57,566.34)

Telephone and telecopier expenses incurred by counsel, which are normally charged to a fee
paying client, are reimbursable. Thornberry, 676 F.2d at 1244; Media Vision, 913 F. Supp. at 1368.
Counsel’s telephone and telecopier expenses are reasonable, were necessary to the prosecution of the
litigation, and should be reimbursed here.

i. Court Reporters ($164,798.29)

The expense of court reporters is obviously essential to the effective prosecution of this

litigation and the amount requested represents the extensive discovery undertaken and Court

proceedings which have occurred.




j- Miscellaneous ($64,356.03)

These expenses consist of two items: (1) industry, trade and related publications total
$7,860.70; and (2) Milberg Weiss has incurred $56,495.33 for computer equipment acquired in
connection with the opening of its Houston-based Enron trial office.

2. GENOVESE JOBLOVE & BATTISTA PA EXPENSES

The Genovese Joblove & Battista PA law firm has been providing us with substantial
assistance regarding matters related to the Enron bankruptcy proceedings and the impact of those
proceedings on the litigation pending before this Court. This firm seeks reimbursement for the

following expenses:

DISBURSEMENT TOTAL

Meals, Hotel & Transportation $ 69,500.87
Photocopies 3,218.27
Telephone, Facsimile 4,113.41
Messenger, Federal Express 3,860.40
Postage 195.20
Filing, Witness & Other Fees 525.00
Court Reporters 1,259.54
Lexis, Westlaw, Online Library Research 5,660.22
Document Depository (CaseCentral, Inc.) 39,796.67
TOTAL: 5 128,129.58

3.

CUNEO WALDMAN & GILBERT, LLP EXPENSES

The Cuneo Waldman & Gilbert, LLP firm has assisted us in drafting pleadings and in
obtaining information released by Congressional committees. This firm seeks reimbursement for the

following expenses:




DISBURSEMENT TOTAL
Meals, Hotel & Transportation $ 8,665.96
Photocopies 8,682.46
Telephone, Facsimile 463.84
Messenger, Federal Express 8,906.55
Lexis, Westlaw, Online Library Research 43.17
Postage 0.68
B Miscellaneous 1,330.60
TOTAL: $ 28,093.26

4. SCHWARTZ, JUNELL, GREENBERG & OATHOUT, LLP
EXPENSES

The Schwartz, Junell, Greenberg & Oathout, LLP firm acts as our local counsel in the

litigation pending before this Court. They seek reimbursement for the following expenses:

DISBURSEMENT TOTAL
Meals, Hotel & Transportation $ 226.38
Photocopies 566.29
Messenger Services, Federal Express 6,647.38
Filing, Witness & Other Fees 600.00
Court Reporters 927.00
Lexis, Westlaw, Online Library Research 318.03
Record Searches 52.43
Telephone, Facsimile 931.20
Postage 253.28
TOTAL: 5 10,521.99




III. CONCLUSION

The requested expenses partially reflect the enormous financial undertaking this litigation
represents. The Regents have reviewed these expenses and have approved them. The case law also
makes clear that these expenses are appropriately bourne by the class. The amounts requested, while
large in many instances, were all necessarily and reasonably incurred in the prosecution of this case
to date and should be reimbursed.

We request a hearing on this motion at 2:00 p.m., on December 11, 2003, or on another date
at the Court’s convenience.

DATED: November 20, 2003 Respectfully submitted,

MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD
HYNES & LERACH LLP

WILLIAM S. LERACH

KEITH F. PARK

DARREN J. ROBBINS

HELEN J. HODGES

BYRON S. GEORGIOU

G. PAUL HOWES

JAMES 1. JACONETTE

MICHELLE M. CICCARELLI

JAMES R. HAIL

JOHN A. LOWTHER

ALEXANDRA S. BERNAY

401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058




MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD
HYNES & LERACH LLP

STEVEN G. SCHULMAN

One Pennsylvania Plaza

New York, NY 10119-1065

Telephone: 212/594-5300

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

SCHWARTZ, JUNELL, GREENBERG
& OATHOUT, LLP

ROGER B. GREENBERG

State Bar No. 08390000

~ Federg lf_I,D.\ No. 3932

Two Houston Center

909 Fannin, Suite 2000
Houston, TX 77010
Telephone: 713/752-0017

HOEFFNER & BILEK, LLP
THOMAS E. BILEK
Federal Bar No. 9338

State Bar No. 02313525

440 Louisiana, Suite 720
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: 713/227-7720

Attorneys in Charge for Plaintiffs

S:\Settlement\Enron. Set\BRF00002038.doc

-10-




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document entitled, LEAD COUNSEL’S
APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND REQUEST FOR
HEARING has been served by sending a copy via electronic mail to serve@ES1.3624.com on this
20th day of November, 2003.

[ further certify that a copy of the above-mentioned document has been served via overnight
mail on the following parties, who do not accept service by electronic mail on this 20th day of
November, 2003.

Carolyn S. Schwartz

United States Trustee, Region 2
33 Whitehall Street, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10004

1 also certify that a copy of the above-mentioned document has been served via overnight
mail on the parties listed on the attached “Objector Service List” on November 20, 2003.

&)e‘bﬁu I\ J ..t/‘m »maM

DEBORAH S. GRANGER




OBJECTOR SERVICE LIST
November 20, 2003

Stuart Yoes

THE YOES LAW FIRM, LLP
3535 Calder Avenue, Suite 235
Beaumont, TX 77726-7584
409/833-2352

409/828-5577 (fax)

Attorneys for Objectors RINIS

Frank H. Tomlinson

PRITCHARD, McCALL; & JONES, LLC
505 N. 20th Street, Suite 800
Birmingham, AL 35203

205/328-9190

205/458-0035 (fax)

Attorneys for Objectors RINIS

Edward W. Cochran

2872 Broxton Road

Shaker Heights, OH 44120
216/751-5546
216/751-6630 (fax)

Attorney for Objectors RINIS

N. Albert Bacharach Jr.

115 N.E. Sixth Avenue
Gainesville, FL 32601-6592
352/378-9859

352/338-1858 (fax)

Attomney for Objectors RINIS

Paul S. Rothstein

626 N.E. First Street
Gainesville, FL 32601
352/376-7650
352/374-7133 (fax)

Attorney for Objectors RINIS

Maureen McGuirl

FENSTERSTOCK & PARTNERS LLP
30 Wall Street, 9th Floor

New York, NY 10005

212/785-4100

212/785-4040 (fax)

Attorneys for Objectors James H. Allen, Jr., Burton
W. Carlson, Jr.,, Michael T. DeFreece, Marcia A.
DeFreece, Andrew E. Krinock, Phyllis A. Krinock,
Partcom Limited Partnership, Reed Partners, L.P.,
formerly known as Reed Family Ltd. Partnership, F.
Walker Tucei, June P. Tucei, Romand H. Uhing,
Alvera A. Uhing and Viets Family Associates, LLP

Lawrence W. Schonbrun

LAW OFFICES OF LAWRENCE W.
SCHONBRUN

86 Eucalyptus Road

Berkeley, CA 94705

510/547-8070

Attorneys for Objector Brian Dabrowski

Richard C. Bauerle
30 Greenbriar Lane
Ottumwa, IA 52501-9061

Objector

Amold Gregg
4445 Forest Glen Road
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807

Objector

S \CaselnfoSD\Enron\Service Info\ObjectorSER VICElist.doc




	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847001.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847002.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847003.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847004.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847005.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847006.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847007.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847008.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847009.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847010.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847011.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847012.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847013.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847014.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847015.tif
	/app03/images/dcgetem/dc/401cv/036/24/8892t/01847016.tif

